

## **ISSUER COMMENT**

06 NOVEMBER 2014

## **ANALYST CONTACTS**

Alessandro Roccati 4420-7772-1603
Senior Vice President
alessandro.roccati@moodys.com

Andrea Usai 4420-7772-1058 VP-Sr Credit Officer andrea.usai@moodys.com

Riccardo M Rinaldini 4420-7772-1689
Associate Analyst
riccardom.rinaldini@moodys.com

Laurie Mayers 4420-7772-5582 Associate Managing Director laurie.mayers@moodys.com Société Générale

## SG Third Quarter 2014 Results Commentary

(All comparisons are year over year unless otherwise noted)

In Q3 2014, Société Générale (SG; A2 negative, C- negative/baa2) reported group net income of EUR836 million compared with EUR534 the same period the previous year. This resulted in an annualised pre-tax return of 145 basis points on reported CRDIV risk-weighted assets of EUR353 billion, equivalent to an annualised return on equity of around 7% (Moody's calculations).

We view these results as credit neutral for bondholders. Operating trends showed higher revenues and a lower cost of credit. Capital also improved; however, tail risks (EUR4.8 billion equity and intra-group funding) continue to stem from SG's exposure to Russia (Baa2 negative) due to the country's weak macro conditions and the impact of the US and EU sanctions. Positively, the Group's wholesale funding decreased, due to a reduction of the short-term component whilst liquidity remains ample.

At operating level, revenue growth outpaced operating cost growth and credit provisions decreased to 58bps from 69bps of customer loans. Management stated that the bank aims to reach an agreement with the US authorities over the US sanctions investigations by end-2015. SG has outstanding collective litigation reserves of EUR900 million and didn't book any litigation provision in the quarter.

SG's regulatory capital position and leverage were in line with its global peers that have large capital markets activities: the firm's fully-applied Basel 3 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio increased to 10.4% in the quarter and its Basel 3 Tier 1 leverage ratio was 3.8%. As we expected, SG successfully passed the ECB's comprehensive assessment, which consisted of a supervisory judgement on key risks, an asset quality review and a stress test prior to the introduction of the euro area single supervisory mechanism. The outcome of the asset quality review was an adjustment of -22bps on SG's CET1 ratio at end-2013: -20bps for credit risk and -2bps for market risk. SG's transitional CET1 ratio under stress was 10.6% in the base case and 8.1% in the adverse scenario, above the respective minimum requirements of 8.0% and 5.5%. Key drivers of CET1 ratio deterioration in the adverse scenario were cumulative impairment losses on financial and non-financial assets in the banking book, mainly on its corporate exposures.

Positively, the firm's funding profile improved in line with the business plan targets: short-term wholesale funding, including long-term debt maturing within the next 12 months, decreased to EUR94 billion at end-September 2014 from EUR124 billion at end-2013 and the loans-to-deposit ratio decreased to 100% at the same date from

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

104% at end-2013. However, SG's reliance on confidence-sensitive wholesale funding remains elevated: EUR204 billion, or around 32% of its funded balance sheet at end-September 2014. We view SG's liquidity reserves to be in line with most of its international peers. At end-September 2014, SG reported a LCR > 100% under current Basel 3 assumptions, with a EUR144 billion liquidity buffer covering 153% of EUR94 billion short-term funding, inclusive of the long-term debt maturing within the next 12 months.

Despite moderate improvements over the quarter, SG's asset quality remains lower than that of its large domestic peers due to its exposure to Eastern Europe and Russia and its larger presence in the mid-corporate French market: EUR28 billion problem loans were equal to 6.0% of gross customer loans, higher than other domestic peers .

## Performance by main divisions:

The Global Banking and Investor Solutions division (43% of SG's division profits and including the Global Markets, Financing and Advisory, Asset and Wealth Management and Securities Services and Brokerage), reported EUR445 million net income driven by a good performance of the financing and advisory division. Global Markets, SG's investment banking division, recorded a 18% increase in net income driven by lower operating expenses and cost of risk that more than offset the weak performance of the equities business (-25%) owing to low volatility and low volumes in flow products. The FICC business recorded a moderate increase in revenues driven by the good performance of structured products in Asia and forex. The Financing and Advisory division recorded a strong net income of EUR151 million, due to high revenues in natural resources and infrastructure. However, weaker revenues in the private banking segment (-4%) and overall higher operating expenses (+10%) meant that Asset and Wealth Management results were weaker than the same quarter the previous year.

French retail banking (around 29% of SG's division profits), reported a net income of EUR305 million. Amidst the low interest-rate environment and weak demand for new financing, revenues decreased by 3% despite solid growth in deposits (+5%). Whilst operating expenses remained broadly stable, the cost of credit decreased to 51 bps due a reduction of business customers provisions.

The International Retail Banking and Financial Services division (around 28% of SG's division profits) recorded EUR296 million net income. The Financial Services and Insurance subdivision performed well, posting a 9% increase in reported net income driven by EUR1.1 billion net inflow in insurance. In International Retail, operating expenses declined in line with revenues (-2%, net of movements in the foreign-currency exchange rates) and the cost of risk was broadly unchanged at 128 bps. We continue to view SG's exposures to Russia as a credit risk due to the potential volatility of the economy in the country, following recent sanctions from the US and the EU. SG Russia posted a net income of EUR16 million in the quarter and at end-October 2014, SG showed EUR3.2 billion of equity exposures and EUR1.6 billion of intercompany funding (EUR1 billion senior unsecured and EUR0.6 billion of subordinated debt) towards its Russian subsidiaries. Under our central scenario, we view that the anticipated slowdown in Russia should not affect SG's aggregate credit profile; under an adverse scenario, a marked deterioration in business conditions would impair SG's profits and could increase tail risks from its Russian operations.

SG's long-term deposit and debt ratings are A2, the short-term rating is Prime-1, and the bank's standalone BCA is baa2. The senior debt and deposit ratings benefit from three notches of uplift from the standalone BCA, reflecting our current expectation of a very high probability of government support for the bank. The outlook on SG's long-term debt and deposit ratings is negative reflecting the recent adoption of the Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive (BRRD) and the Single Resolution Mechanism (SRM) regulation in the EU and the implication of these developments for the reduction or elimination of support in SG's long term debt and deposit ratings.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

© 2014 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly seminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

